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RUCKER

Preface

This Appendix contains information on the surname Rucker. The data has been gathered from
many sources, including several correspondents interested in the same lines. The following persons
have made major contributions to the content of this document, and I express my deepest appreciation
for their help and support. (I fear, however, that the errors contained herein were made by me, without
assistance of any kind.)

Lillian Coffey Harrell - Thorn Hill, TN
Kathryn Hayes-Johnson - New Bern, NC
Jean B. Robinson - Richmond, VA
Frances Barkley Willess - Austin, TX

Nine gencrations of selccted descendants of Peter Rucker, the immigrant, including the children
of Youmbert C. Payne. Many of the listed "members" are placed in the family hierarchy based on
assumptions, perceived probabilities, and/or recommendations of members with whom | correspond. [
have attempted to note all those cases which have not been proven by me with generally accepted
documentation, and the basis on which they are included. You may then judge those suitable for your
use, or belief.
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FIRST GENERATION

1. Peter Rucker. Born About 1675146 in Europe. Died Before 23 Fcb 1743/1744 in St. Marks Parish, Orange Co.,
VA.

1. Peter Rucker's application for citizenship was accepted on 8 May 1704 by the Virginia House of Burgesses.264 The
law regarding naturalization "on the books" at that time was:
"Act CXVIll
Concerning Denization

Bee it alsoe further enacted and confirmed by the authoritie aforesaid, That all aliens and sirangers who have inhabited
the countrye the space of fower yeeres, and have a firme resolution to make this countrey their place of residence shall be
free denisons of this collony, Provided they and everie of them take the oath of fidelite to be true to the government of this
countrey, And the said oath is to be administered by the severall courts respectively in the counties where anie such aliens
do dwell: And it is also further enacted that their children also shall be free denisons of this countrey they and everie of
them, Also takeing the said oath of fidellity when they shall attain to lawfull age, which said oath is to be administered by
the severall countie courts where they shall happen to live as aforesaid."527

Based on this legal requirement for "fower yeeres" residence prior to naturalization, it is presumed that Peter immigrated
to America from Europe about 1700; his place of birth is not known.!46
2. Naturalized by VA House of Burgesses 8 May 1704.256
3. On Essex County VA quit rent rolls in 1704 with 500 acres. (During the colonial period all land owners in Virginia
paid an annual "Quit Rent" of one shilling per 50 acres to the King. The list of landowners and the quantity cach owned
was prepared by the sheriff of each county and delivered to the Recciver-General, who collected the Quit Rents and
transmitted the lists, with his accounts, to the English government.)257
4. A land patent for 1044 acres in Essex County, VA, granted to William Lowry, dated 26 Apr 1704, was located on the
south side of the Rappahannock River "beginning in line of Peter Rucker on the south side of the main branch of
Occupation Creek."258
5. 28 Jan 1707, Frederick Coghill and Sarah, his wife, leased 56 acres 1o Peter and Elizabeth “for their lives . . . for the
kind love and affection I owe to John Rucker, Peter Rucker and Thomas Rucker, sons of the within named Peter
Rucker."259
6. Named on Orange County VA tax list in 1734.260
7. On 6 Feb 1733/4, "John Rucker of St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County, to Peter Rucker, Elizabeth Rucker, Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker. . . 420 acres for £20 sterling, the remainder of a patent granted said John Rucker, in
St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County . . . Peter and Elizabeth Rucker, during their natural lives, and afterwards to Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker . . ."26]
8. Listed on Orange County Tithables list in 1736, 1737, and1739.262
9. Bishop William Meade in his "Old Churches Ministers and Families of Virginia” stated, "The principal families
connected with the Church in Orange [County] in Colonial times were the ..., Ruckers, ..." [Payn239]
10. Will dated 18 Jan 1743, proven 23 Feb 1743, Orange County, VA, Will Book 1, pg 299. Names wifc Elizabeth,
daughter Margaret Tinsley and hushand Isaac, son Ephraim, daughter Ann Cook and husband Shem, and sons Thomas,
William, and James, and daughters Elizabeth Pearce, and Mary Offott.263
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Peter marricd Elizabeth ___146, About 1700146 in Essex Co., VA. Died About 1752 in Culpeper Co., VA.

1. Named on Orange County VA tax list in 1734,260
2. Named in husband Peter's will.263

They had the following children:

2 i. John Rucker

3 ii. Peter Rucker

4 iii. Thomas Rucker
5 iv. Elizabeth Rucker
6 v, Margaret Rucker
7 vi. William Rucker
8 vii. Mary Rucker

9 vili. James Rucker
10 ix. Ephraim Rucker
11 X. Ann Rucker
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SECOND GENERATION

2. John Rucker. Born About 1701264 in Essex Co., VA. Died Before 28 Jan 1742/1743 in Orange Co., VA.

1. Birth and marriage dates and locations estimated by Jean B. Robinson based on knowledge of residence locations and
activities.

2. Granted a land patent of 977 acres in Spotsylvania County VA in St. George's Parish on 17 Aug 1727.258

3. Mentioned in a land patent of 1000 acres in Spotsylvania County on 28 Sep 1728; Ibid.

4. Mentioned in a land patent of 400 acres in Spotsylvania County on 25 Aug 1731; Ibid.

5. On 6 Feb 1733/4, “John Rucker of St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County, to Peter Rucker, Elizabeth Rucker, Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker. . . 420 acres for £20 sterling, the remainder of a patent granted said John Rucker, in
St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County . . . Peter and Elizabeth Rucker, during their natural lives, and afterwards to Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker . . ."; "Spotsylvania County Records."261

6. Suit against John for assault and battery dismissed in Orange County Court on 20 May, 1735.265

7. Lease of property to Isaac and Margaret Tinsley [John's sister and brother-in-law] recorded in Orange County Court on
15 Jun 1736; ibid.

8. John was a Captain in the Orange County Militia.437

9. Will dated 11 Jan 1742/3, proven 28 Jan 1742/3 in Orange County, VA. His children, except Margaret, are listed in the
same order as named in the will.267
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John married Susannah ___269, Circa 1721 in Essex Co., VA. Died 1790306 in Amherst Co., VA.

1. On Orange County VA Tithables list in 1763, 1764, 1765, 1766, and 1767, with 5 tithes in 1763, and 6 in each of the
other years.262

They had the following children:

12 i. Margaret Rucker
13 il. Peter Rucker

14 iii. John Rucker Jr.
15 iv. Sarah Rucker

16 v. Winifred Rucker
17 vi. Ambrose Rucker
18 vii. Benjamin Rucker
19 viil. Reuben Rucker
20 iXx. Isaac Rucker

21 X. Anthony Rucker
22 Xi. Mildred Rucker
23 Xii. Phoebe Rucker

3. Peter Rucker236, Born About 1703 in Essex Co., VA.
[. Peter was mentioned in a deed in 1707 by Frederick Coghill of Essex.256

4. Thomas Rucker. Born About 1705 in Essex Co., VA. Died Before 20 Oct 1763 in Bromfield Parish, Culpeper Co.,
VA.

1. Purchased 100 acres in St. George's Parish, Spotsylvania County, VA, on 27 May 1725 for 5 shillings.26!

2. Transferred 100 acres to Kendry Downs in Spotsylvania County on 4 Mar 1727; Ibid, pg 101.

3. Granted a land patent for 876 acres in Spotsylvania County VA, in St. George's Parish adjacent to Thomas Jackson and
John Rucker on 16 Jun 1730. 410

4. Transferred 476 acres in that county, part of a patent granted to Thomas, to John Rucker on 6 Feb 1732 for £20
sterling.261

5. Sale of land on 5 Mar 1733, “703 a. - 150 a. thereof part of a patent granted said Rucker [Thomas] Aug 17, 1727, and
553 a. part of patent granted Thomas Rucker June 16, 1730 . . ."26]

6. Thomas became a founding father of Caroline County as one of the first King's magistrates, when it was carved out of
Essex, King and Queen, and King William Counties in 1728.526 The new county was located between Spotsylvania and
the parent counties.330

7. Caroline County, VA, Order Book, 1732-1740, pg 3, indicates that Thomas was appointed surveyor of the road, insicad
of Charles Beasley, on | May 1733.41!

8. Named on Orange County VA tax list in 1734.260

9. On Orange County VA tax list with 3 tithables in 1739.262

10. Thomas and his wife Elizabeth, along with James Rucker and his wife Margaret sold land in Caroline County to
Charles Beasley in Sep 1739.529

i1. Constable in Orange County VA in 1739.412 Replaced 25 Feb 1741413

12. Listed as a neighbor of John Watts in Culpeper County VA on 15 Nov 1750414

13. Acted as a witness 10 a land transaction in Culpeper County VA on 3 Jun 1751; Ibid, pp 393-395

14. Acquired 347 acres in Culpeper County VA on 20 Mar 1754.415

15. Deeded 228 acres land 1o son, Peter, in 1758.

16. Owned neighboring property to Col. Thomas Chew in Orange County VA onl4 Jan 1761.416
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17. Thomas's will was dated 11 Jun 1763 and proved 20 Oct 1763. Will named sons John, George, William, and Mauldin
as heirs, followed by "I lend to my wife Elizabeth all and every of my estate that remaineth both real and personal for and
during her natural life. . . . .. after the decease of my wife Elizabeth that all and every of my estate personnel and all every
Negro shall be sold then the money arising thereby shall be equally divided between my children be hereafter named viz . . .
Thomas, Peter, Mary, John, Elizabeth, Martha, William, Mauldin, Isaac, Easter, Frankey, George [son Cornelius was
deceased. ] His sons Peter and John were appointed executors.417

18. On page page 362 of the same Will Book, an entry dated 2 Jan 1764, states, “This day was sold at publick auction the
estate of Thomas Rucker late of Culpeper, dec. Other property sold 6 Feb 1764. Peter Rucker John Rucker 15 Mar 1764.
Returned and OR [Officially Recorded?]" Does this mean Thomas' wife Elizabeth had died, or was some other arrangement

made?417

Thomas married Elizabeth Reynolds, daughter of Cornelius Reynolds & Martha Margaret Beazley, 1731/1733 in Essex
Co., VA. Born 1706418, Died 1788 in Bromfield Parish, Culpeper Co., VA.

1. Culpeper County Court Booklet I lists a claim by Elizabeth Rucker for payment for 375 pounds of beef supplied to the
Revolutionary troops in Oct 1781 (pg 36).

They had the following children:

24 i Thomas Rucker Jr.
25 1. Cornelius Rucker
26 ii. Peter Rucker

27 iv. Mary Rucker

28 v. John Rucker

29 vi. Elizabeth Rucker
30 vii. Martha Rucker
31 viii. William Rucker
32 ix. Mauldin Rucker
33 X. Isaac Rucker

34 Xi. Easter Rucker

35 xii. Frankey Rucker
36 xiii. George Rucker

5. Elizabeth Rucker264. Born About 1708387 in Essex Co., VA. Died 1778.

She married James Pierce_(Pearce). Died 1778264, They had the following children:

37 i July Pearce

38 ii. Edith Pearce

39 iii. Jeremiah Pearce
40 iv. Francis Pearce
41 v. Peachy Pearce
4?2 vi. Elizabeth Pearce
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6. Margaret Rucker264, Born About 1710387 in Essex Co., VA.

1. Received inheritance from father on 21 Feb 1752.389
2. Moved with husband and brother William (o Amelia Co. VA in 1758.390

She marricd Isaac Tinsley264, son of Thomas Tinsley III & Sarah Jackson, About 1728264 in Essex Co., VA. Born About
1704/1706 in Essex Co., VA. Died Before 22 Aug 1777.

1. Included on the Orange County VA tax list for 1734 in the precinct of James Pickett, Constable.260

2. An abstract of a reference to Peter Rucker's will stated. "There have been several legacies delivered out of the estate to
the several legatees: To Isaac Tindsley [sic) a Negroe boy named Yorkshire,..."389

3. Isaac's will dated 13 Mar 1776 was probated in Amelia County, VA, 22 Aug 1777.391

They had the following children:

43 i. Thomas Tinsley V
44 ii. ____Tinsley (Female)
45 iii. __Tinsley (Female)
46 iv. William Tinsley

47 v. Charles Tinsley

48 vi. Isaac Tinsley Jr.

49 vit. James Tinsley

50 viii. Phillip Tinsley

51 ix. David Tinsley

7. William Rucker264. Born About 1713387 in Essex Co., VA. Died About 1794 in Amelia Co., VA,

1. On Orange County VA Tax List in 1734.260
2. On Orange County VA Tithables list in 1739.262
4. Sold property in Orange County VA on 27 Jul 1758 and moved to Amelia County VA.390

He marricd Hannah (Honar) ___390, They had the following children:

52 i Gideon Rucker
53 ii. James Rucker
54 iti. Sarah Rucker

55 iv. William Rucker
56 v. Joshua Rucker
57 vi, Elisha Rucker
58 vii. Joseph Rucker
59 viii. Mordecai Rucker
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8. Mary Rucker264. Born About 1720387 in Essex Co., VA.
1. "4 Nov 1755. William Offill and Mary Offill his wife of Brumfield Parish, Culpeper County, [VA] to John Offill of

same. For £10 current money. 100 acres in Brumfield Parish, being part of a patent granted formerly to John Rucker . .
396

She married William Offall/Offill, Before 6 Feb 1730264, They had the following children:

60 i. William Offall/Offill Jr.
61 ii. Margaret Offall/Offill
62 iil. Elizabeth Offall/Offill

9. James Rucker264, Born About 1723387 in Essex Co., VA. Died About 1804 in Greenbrier Co., VA.

1. Served as an executor of the will of his father.389

2. Purchased 376 acres in Culpeper County Va for five shillings, current money on 19 Oct 1752.397

3. "Colonel Thomas Slaughter commanded Culpeper's militia of about 200 men. Known officers were ....Captains
....James Rucker, Ephraim Rucker,..." James was paid for one year of service as a Captain in April 1756 between 1171 and
2850 pounds of tobacco, valued at two cents per pound.398

He married Margaret ___264. They had the following children:

63 i. James Rucker

64 ii. Ephraim Rucker
65 iii. Lemuel Rucker

66 iv. Wryatt Rucker

67 v. Elzaphan Rucker
68 vi. Augustine Rucker
69 vii. Mildred Rucker

70 viii. — Rucker (Male)
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10. Ephraim Rucker. Born About 1725387 in Essex Co., VA. Died Before 28 Dec 1797289 in Madison Co., VA.

1. On 6 Feb 1733/4, "John Rucker of St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County, to Peter Rucker, Elizabeth Rucker, Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker. . . 420 acres for £20 sterling, the remainder of a patent granted said John Rucker, in
St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County . . . Peter and Elizabeth Rucker, during their natural lives, and afterwards to Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker . . ."26]

2. Served as an exccutor of the will of his father, Peter, 21 Feb 1752.389

3. "Colonel Thomas Slaughter commanded Culpeper's militia of about 200 men. Known officers were ....Captains
....James Rucker, Ephraim Rucker,..."” Ephraim was paid for one year of service as a Captain in April 1756 between 1171
and 2850 pounds of tobacco, valued at two cents per pound.398

4. Listed as a neighbor of William Offill in a Culpeper County VA land transaction 4 Nov 1755, along with nephews
John and Peter.396

5. From Peter Rucker's will: "There have been several legacies delivered out of the estate to the several legatees: To ...to
Ephraim Rucker a Ncgroe girl named Phillis."389

6. Lieutenant-Colonel in the Virginia Militia, 1777-1781.399

7. "Ephram" was on the Culpeper County Tax rolls in 1783 with 3 polls [probably males over 21] and 13 slaves.400

8. Ephraim was listed on the 1787 Culpeper County Tax List "C" with 8 Blacks over 16 years of age and 8 under 16, 7
horses, and 17 cattle.290

9. Ephraim's will was dated 24 Sep 1796, and probated 28 Dec 1797.401

He married Margaret Vawter, daughter of John Vawter & Margarct Noel, Before 25 Mar 1738289 in Essex County, VA.
Died 1756. They had the following children:

71 1. Angus Rucker
72 i, Elliott Rucker
73 iii. John Rucker

74 iv. Tabitha Rucker
75 v. Mary Rucker

76 vi. Tomagen Rucker
77 vii. Margaret Rucker
78 viit. Julius Rucker

11. Ann Rucker264, Born About 1727387 in Essex Co., VA.

1. Moved with husband, brother William, and sister Margaret to Amelia Co. VA in 1758.390

She married Shem Cook264. Died About 1796 in Granville Co., NC.

1. From Peter Rucker's will: "There have been several lcgacies delivered out of the estate to the several legatees: To ...,
to Shem Cook a Negroe girl named Jenny,..."389

2. A Shem Cooke was listed in a schedule for Amelia County, attached to an act for the defense of the frontier during the
French and Indian War, passed by the House of Burgesses and dated 14 Sep 1758. The list indicated Shem received five
pounds, six shillings, for his service.408

3. Shem's given name and death year obtained from Leona L. Weaver letter to R. Payne, dated 14 June 1993.

They had several children, including:

79 i. Philicia Cook
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THIRD GENERATION

12. Margaret Rucker264. Born in King & Queen Co., VA. Died Before 1801.

1. Named in her father John's will.267
2. She was probably the oldest child.306

She married Isaac Smith264, Before 11 Jan 1742/1743264, Died About 1802 in Madison Co., VA. They had the following
children:

80 i. Elizabeth Smith

81 ii. Henrietta Smith

82 iii. Susannah Smith

83 v, Isaac Smith Jr.

84 v. Malinda Smith

85 vi. Mary Smith

86 vii. William Smith

87 viil. Winnifred Smith

88 ix. Edwin Smith

89 X. Downing Rucker Smith

13. Peter Rucker. Born About 1722306 in Essex Co., VA. Died 1794 in Orange Co., VA.

1. Peter was named in his father John's will,267

2. On 6 Feb 1733/4, "John Rucker of St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County, 10 Peter Rucker, Elizabeth Rucker, Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker. . . 420 acres for £20 sterling, the remainder of a patent granted said John Rucker, in
St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania County . . . Peter and Elizabeth Rucker, during their natural lives, and afterwards 1o Peter
Rucker, Junior, and Ephraim Rucker . . ."26!

3. Peter was appointed a Constable on 26 Feb 1745, and sworn in on 26 Jun 1746.270

4. On 12 Mar 1745 Peter received a land grant of 5850 acres in Goochland County as executor of father John's will. John
had made application for the grant in 1739.266

5.27 Nov 1746 Peter was paid 416 pounds of tobacco for "viewing tobacco fields."271

6. Peter was replaced as Constable on 28 May 1747.271

7. There were several land transactions by Peter and wife Elizabeth on 10 and 11 Nov 1751 in Amherst County, VA,
although they lived in Orange County at the time.272

8. 23 May 1752 reference is made to two slave boys owned by Peter,273

9. On Orange County VA Tithables list in 1753, 1754,1757, two undefined years, 1764, 1765, 1766, 1767, and 1768.262
10. Peter and his wife Jemimah [sic] sold 245 acres in Orange Counly on 14 Apr 1787 for £100 "current money of
Virginia,"274

11. On 23 Apr 1789, they sold 417 acres in Orange County for £160 current money of Virginia.274

11. Will dated 4 May 1791 and proved 23 Jun 1794 in Orange County.275

He first married Elizabeth Terrell236, daughter of Robert Terrell & Mary Foster.

He sccond married Jemima Crawford, 3 Jan 1773256 in Orange Co., VA.
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14. John Rucker Jr. Born 1724306 in Essex Co., VA. Died Beforc 4 Sep 1780 in Amherst Co., VA.

1. Named in father John's will, 267
2. John's (Jr.) will was dated 1 Dec 1779 and probated 4 Sep 1780. Listed wife and all nine children by name.276

He married Eleanor Warren, daughter of James Warren & Elizabeth, 26 Oct 1747277 in Albemarle Co., VA. Born 1730 in
Amherst Co., VA279. Died 1798 in Amherst Co., VA279. They had the following children:

90 i. James Rucker

91 ii. Sarah Rucker

92 iit. John Rucker

93 iv. Susan Rucker

94 v. George Rucker

95 vi. William Rucker

96 vii. Eleanor (Nellic) Rucker
97 viil. Elizabeth (Betty) Rucker
98 ix. Isaac Rucker

15. Sarah Rucker. Born About 1728306 in King & Queen Co., VA.

1. Named in father John's will.267

2. An article, "Marriages as Recorded in Certain Fee Books in Orange County, Virginia,” contributed by George H. S.
King, in The Virginia Genealogical Society Quarterly, Volume IX, No. 2, pg 31, gives marriage date as 5 Jan 1761.

She marricd Alexander Marr, 5 Jan 1760293 in Orange Co., VA. They had the following children:

99 i. John Marr
100 ii. James Marr
101 iil. Alexander Marr
102 iv. Margaret Marr
103 v. Elizabeth Marr

16. Winifred Rucker. Born About 1730306 in King & Queen Co., or Spotsylvania, VA.
I. Named in her father John's will.267

She married John Lea236, About 1760256 in NC. Dicd Before Apr 1803 in Caswell Co., NC.
1. Will dated 10 Mar 1803, proved Apr 1803, in Caswell County, NC.294

They had the following children:

104 i. James Lea

105 ii. John Lea

106 iii. Benjamin J. Lea
107 iv. Jeremiah Lea
108 v. Nancy Lea

109 vi. Sally Lea

110 vii. Frances Lea

111 viii. Elizabeth Lea
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17. Ambrose Rucker. Born Circa 1732306 in Spotsylvania Co., VA264. Died 14 Dec 1807 in Amherst Co., VA.

1. Named in father John's will.267

2. First Revolutionary committee appointed in Amherst County VA in carly 1775 included Ambrose. He was named an
alternate to the deputies chosen to meet in one general district committee.295

3. Court held in Amherst County VA on | May 1780 appointed "Ambrose Rucker, Gent., Surveyor of the Road from
Rutledges to his own meadow.” ibid

4. On 4 June 1781, Ambrose was in the House of Delegates, as a member of the Legislative Body in Charlottesville,
which dispersed "precipitately” when John Jouett, ‘Paul Revere of the South’, wamed them of Col. Tarleton's approach.
His life was saved by his horse, a powerful hunter, trained to jump fences which he did that June day, although his rider
weighed over three hundred pounds. ibid

5. A member of the court "continued and held for Amherst County the 2nd day of April, 1782" which considered "claims
for property impressed or taken for public service." Ambrose was also a claimant in that session. ibid

6. Ambrosc was listed on the 1787 Amherst County Tax List "B” with 12 Blacks over 16 years of age and 11 under 16, 13
horses, and 48 cattle.290

7. Will dated 3 Dec 1803; codicil 21 Jan 1807; proven 21 Dec 1807, named wife Mary, sons Ambrose, Isaac, Benjamin,
& Reuben (deceased), daughters Sophia Jennings, Caroline Hansford, Charlotte and Sally Marr.296

He first married Mary Headley256.

He second married Mary Tinsley, daughter of Edward Tinsley, 1755289 in Orange Co., VA. Bom About 1738358 in
Orange Co., VA. Died 26 Jul 1806.

1. Mary was noted as the wife of Ambrose in her father, Edward’s, will.368

They had the following children:

112 i. Reuben Rucker

113 . Winifred Rucker

114 iil. Margaret (Peggy) Rucker
115 iv. Mary (Molly) Rucker
116 v. Frances (Frankey) Rucker
117 vi. Ambrose Rucker Jr.

118 vii. Isaac Rucker

119 viil. Sophia Rucker

120 ix. Caroline Rucker

121 X. Elizabeth (Betty) Rucker
122 Xi. Matilda Rucker

123 xii. Sarah (Sally) Rucker

124 xiii. Charlotte Rucker

125 xiv. Benjamin Rucker
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18. Benjamin Rucker256, Born About 1733306 in Spotsylvania Co., VA. Died Before 22 Feb 1810 in Amherst Co.,
VA.

1. Named in his father John's will.267

2. Benjamin owned a large plantation in Amherst County, VA. He furnished supplies to Washington's Army during the
Revolutionary War. He served in the capacity of a soldier and was a Patriot member of the Committee of Safety, and
rendered material aid.279

3. Benjamin was reccommended as a Captain of the Amherst County Militia at the February Court, 1780.295

4. Benjamin was a claimant "for property impressed or taken for public service”" in the Amherst County Court 2 April
1782. ibid

5. Nominated as Magistrate in Amherst County VA in Apr 1790, but was ineligible because he was sheriff at the
time.307

6. Benjamin's will was dated 25 Jun 1808, with a codicil dated 10 Nov 1809, proved 22 Feb 1810. Administrator Bonds
for Gideon, Thomas, and James Rucker were dated 26 Sep 1810. Named in will were sons James, Thomas, Gideon, and
Bennett, and daughters Lucy McDaniel, Milly Brown, and Sophia Burrus.308

7. Benjamin was a coinventor of the tobacco bateaux.306

He married Elizabeth (Betty) ___284, About 1756317 in Culpeper Co., VA, Died About 1810. They had the following
children:

126 i. Rev. James Rucker
127 if. Thomas Rucker
128 i1i. Gideon Rucker

129 iv. Lucy Rucker

130 v. Mildred Rucker

131 vi. Sophia Rucker

132 vii. Bennett Rucker

19. Reuben Rucker256, Born About 1735306 in Orange Co., VA.

1. Named in father John's will.267
2. Died young without marrying.306
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20. Isaac Rucker256. Born About 1737306 in Orange Co., VA. Died 1798/1799 in Amherst Co., VA.

1. Named in father John's will.267

2. Mar 1762, Isaac was named guardian of Benjamin and Sarah Plunkett, orphans of John, and his step-children.424

3. Isaac was recommended as a First Lieutenant of the Amherst County Militia at the February Court, 1780.295

4. "Lieutenant, ordered into service June 21, 1781, by Col. Dandridge Gaines of Va. Militia, 279 non-commissioned
officers and privates marched to join the army commanded by Hon. Maj. Marquis de LaFayette."289

5. Isaac was a claimant " for property impressed or taken for public service" in the Amherst County court 2 April
1782.295

6. Isaac was a Captain in the Virginia Militia in 1785 & 1786.292

7. Isaac was listed on the 1787 Amherst County Tax List "B" with 8 Blacks over 16 years of age and 9 under 16, 6 horses,

and 14 cattle.290

He married Mildred Hawkins256, About 1761264 in Orange Co., VA. Born Circa 1737306, Died 1813 in Amherst Co.,
VA.

1. National Society Daughters of the American Colonists Lineage Book Volume I gives Mary's birth and death years as
1734 and 1812, respectively.

They had the following children:

133 i. Isaac Rucker Jr.
134 ii. John Rucker

135 ini. Moses Rucker
136 iv. Reuben Rucker
137 v. Richard Rucker
138 vi. Susana Rucker
139 vii. Elizabeth Rucker
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21. Anthony Rucker256. Born About 1740306 in Orange Co., VA. Died 27 Jan 1821569 in Amherst Co., VA.

1. Named in father John's will.267

2. Anthony lived in Amherst Co. VA where "men of ability came early to the county. The Warrens, the Crawfords, the
Ruckers, then Charles Lynch, Benjamin Cocke, and Peter Jefferson. They were a mixed group, from sons of cultured
Tidewater families to indentured servants. At about the time of an infamous flood (May 1771), Anthony invented the James
River batteau. The advantages of the batteau over the dugout canoes commonly used for commercial transportation on the
James River were that it could be built more quickly from boards sawed by water powered sawmill, and that it could camry
more hogsheads of tobacco. There was a public launching on the James witnessed by Mr. Thomas Jefferson. Anthony's
invention was not patented until 1820. It stirred up quite a storm, because there were those who thought others should
have received the credit. Thomas Jefferson and the patent office settled the dispute in favor of Anthony.378

3. Captain in the Revolution.256

4. Anthony was a claimant * for property impressed or taken for public service” in thc Amherst County court 2 April
1782.295

5. Anthony was listed on the 1787 Amherst County Tax List "B” with 6 Blacks over 16 years of age and 7 under 16, 6
horses, and 14 cattle.290

6. Will named wife Rebecca, sons Absalom, Abner, Armistead, and daughters Agnes Ogden, Ann [deccased], and Amelia
{deceased]. “"Capt. Jas. Ware to proceed per contract as to patent for invention for building a Batteaux; if successful, get
onc-half."379

7. The Rev. Bailey Fultion Davis, referring (o page 309 in Amherst County Deed Book P, siated "Therein it is shown that
Benj. Rucker was joint inventor {of the battcaux } with him {Anthony.} There is data showing the patent had been applied
for and powers to various men in several states so that they could collect revenue due the inventors."380

8. Estate inventory recorded Mar 1821.379

He married Rebecca Burgess.

1. Named in her husband's will.379
2. Rebecca and her siblings were listed in Pittsylvania County, VA, Deed Book |1, pg 434, dated 1 Apr 1799.306

They had the following children:

140 i. Abner Rucker

141 i. Armistead Rucker
142 ii. Absolem Rucker
143 iv. Agnes Rucker
144 v. Ann Rucker

145 vi. Amelia Rucker
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22. Mildred Rucker264, Born About 1741306 in Orange Co., VA. Died About 1823 in Amherst Co., VA.
1. Named in father John’s will.267

She married Stephen Ham, Circa 1758/1759386 in Orange Co., VA. Born About 1734. Died Before 17 Feb 1812 in
Ambherst Co., VA.

1. Stephen's will was dated 1 Sep 1810 and proved 17 Feb 1812.385

They had the following children:

146 i. James Ham
147 ii. John Ham

148 iii. Ambrose Ham
149 iv. Elizabeth Ham
150 V. Frances Ham
151 vi. Lucy Ham

152 vii. William Ham
153 viil. Bartlett Ham
154 ix. Samuel Ham
155 X. Sally Ham
156 Xi. Polly Ham
157 Xii. Susannah Ham

23. Phoebe Rucker. Born About 1742306 jp Orange Co., VA.

1. Named in father John's will.267
2. Moved to Amherst County, VA, and then to Kentucky.264

She married James Morton, Before 1750264 in Madison Co., VA.
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24. Thomas Rucker Jr. Born About 1733 in Caroline Co., VA. Died 1808 in Madison Co., VA.

1. Culpeper County Court Booklet I lists a claim by Thomas Rucker for payment for 1075 pounds of beef supplied to the
Revolutionary troops in Oct 1781 (pg 36).

2. They settled and lived in and around Orange County.

3. Thomas was on the Culpeper County tax rolls for 1783 with one poll and one slave.400

4. Thomas was listed on the 1787 Culpeper County Tax List "C” with 3 Blacks over 16 years of age and one under 16, 5
horses, and 23 cattle.290

5. Thomas's will was dated 7 Jan 1805 and proved 23 Jun 1808.419

He married Elizabeth Wisdom372, daughter of John Wisdom & Ann Collins. Dicd 1826/1827. They had the following
children:

158 i. Wisdom Rucker
159 ii. Mary Rucker
160 iii. Nancy Rucker
161 iv, Sarah Rucker
162 v. Tabitha Rucker
163 vi. John Rucker
164 vii. Frances Rucker
165 viii. Catey Rucker
166 ix. Ezekiel Rucker
167 X. Elizabeth Rucker
168 Xi. Isabel Rucker
169 Xii. James Rucker

25. Cornelius Rucker. Born About 1734 in Carolinc Co., VA. Died Before 16 Jul 1761 in Culpeper Co., VA,

1. Will dated 28 Mar 1761, and proved 16 Jul 1761, named wife Mary and three children, Joseph, Ann, and John.
Appointed “my loving brothers John Rucker and Conyers White to be my sole executors.” Thomas and Peter Rucker were
witnesses.422

He married Mary White, daughter of John White & (Nancy) Ann Wisdom, in Orange Co., VA.

I. Mary was a first cousin to the wives of her husband Cornelius’s brothers Peter and Thomas, Jr.590

They had the following children:

170 i Joseph Rucker
171 ii. John Rucker
172 i1i. Ann Rucker

Appendix F - 16



RUCKER

26. Peter Rucker. Born About 1735 in Caroline Co., VA. Died Jul 1775 in Natchez, Adams Co., British, W. Florida.

1. Listed as a neighbor of William Offill in a Culpeper County VA land transaction 4 Nov 1755, along with brother John
and uncle Ephraim.396

2. Peter and brother William on the list of Culpeper Militia Without Arms on 26 Jun 1757.408

3. Peter received nine shillings pay in 1758 for Culpeper County Militia duty; ibid.

5. Peter was listed as a sergeant on the Cumberland County Militia roll in Sep 1758.433

6. 15 Mar 1759, Thomas Rucker deeded to son, Peter Rucker, of Culpeper County 122 acres in that county whereon Jacob
(see note 8 below) is now living.434

7. 25 Jan 1773, Peter Rucker of Culpeper County mortgaged 185 acres to John Rucker of Orange County for 50 pounds to
secure debt. The mortgage was paid the next year.

8. Peter sold 181 acres "whereupon Jacob Hubbard now lives” in Culpeper County VA 10 Feb 1775 [recorded 15 May] to
Michael Ehart. He also sold the property where he lived, adjoining William Offills, Ephraim Rucker, and Isaac
Tinsley.435

/

To Cumeliux

Mahizon County

Qurtaicsvillc
Cutrens Boanduries

HAI‘II)_AN RIVER
Greene Coumy

* 599 acres land purchased by John Rucker in 1735 (Located in what is now Madisan County)
* 599 acres traded (o brother Thomas Rucker by John in 1739
+ Land was passed on to Thomas's sons as noted p /

9. He then took his family to British West Florida (now MS) in the area of Natchez.

10. Mississippi Department of Archives and History, English Provincial Archives, Record Group 25, Roll 30, contains
the following: "Read the petition of Sarah Rucker setting forth "That your petitioner arrived with her late husband and
family in this province in May 1775, with the intent of settling. That in July following her husband died. . . ."

/
/ Orange County

He married Sarah Wisdom372, daughter of John Wisdom & Ann Collins, About 1759559, Died After Mar 1808 in MS
Territory.

1. Warrant of Survey for 400 acres from the British Govt. to Sarah, Coleby, Jonathon, Susanna, Catherine, George and
William Rucker, on south side of Bayou Pierre in the Province of West Florida to cover the improvements made by Sarah
RUCKER. Pensacola, 11 Feb 1778, by Peter Chester. Warrant registered 21 May 1804.438

2. File. Sarah DAVIS and other claimants, 21 Mch. 1804. rejected 27 April 1807. Sarah Davis, formerly Sarah Rucker,
Coleby, Jonathon, Susanna, Catherine, George and William Rucker claim 400 acres in Claiborne Co. on south side of
Bayou Pierre above the mouth of a small cr. called the Widow's Cr., 10 mi. up Bayou Pierre from where it empties into the
Miss. River, by virtue of a British order of survey granted to them, as above. Sarah Davis for herself and other
claimants.436

3. "Read the petition of Sarah Rucker setting forth "That your petitioner arrived with her late husband and family in this
province in May 1775, with the intent of settling. That in July following her husband died. That she settled upon a vacant
plot of land. That her family consists of herself and six children as appears by her affidavit herewith. Therefore prays for a
grant of such quantity of land as may be thought proper, situated upon the South Side of Bayou Picre (sic) 10 cover her
improvements and your petitioner will ever pray, etc." "Postponed."342

4. On 1] Feb 1778, the Council granted 100 acres to Sarah and 50 acres to each of her children "when their names were
known," to be situated on the south side of Bayou Pierre; ibid.
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5. With the end of the Revolutionary War, Spain was ceded the Floridas, ending the land speculation in those areas from a
British standpoint. *. .. By treaty of peace between Great Britain and Spain, in 1783, the absolute time of 18 months was
given to his Britannic Majesty's subjects to enable them to sell their estates and remove their effects, accompanicd by a
declaration that, should not that time be sufficient to answer those purposes, his Catholic Majesty would give a
prolongation proportioned to that end. In 1785, a prolongation of four months was given by the King of Spain. ([After
that] the Spanish government considered the lands held under British patents which had not received . . . confirmation, as
being vacant. . . . [these lands, then] were indiscriminately re-granted by the Spanish Government . . ."439

6. In a "Report of Claims founded on British and Spanish Warrants of Survey within the District west of Pearl River,
disallowed by the Board of commissicners made in pursuance of the fourth section of an act, entitled 'An act concerning the
sales of the lands of the United States, and for other purposes,' passed March 31, 1808," Sarah Davis, representing her "son
Coleby & others" was disallowed a claim for 400 acres on Bayou Pierre, derived from British records dated Feb 21, 1778,
because of "No evidence [of title]"440

7. Sarah was married twice following Peter Rucker's death. A family Bible in the possession of a descendant of Jonathon
Rucker listed the birth of "Frederick Friley, half brother to the above about 1776," which implies a marriage to a Mr.
Friley, possibly in 1775 (“the above" were Colby, Jonathon, Susannah, Catherine, and William Rucker.)

8. The following chronology compiled by Owen Roberts of Brookhaven, MS, and furnished by Mary Hannah, is a
probable description of the Friley connection {the source(s) of much of the data were not provided.] It appears that Sarah
Wisdom Rucker marricd Matthias Friley ca 1777/1778 and had a son Frederick soon thereafter.

- 1773 Matthias Friley arrived in British West Florida

- 19 Aug 1777 Matthias Friley signed a note to John Bloomart for six dollars and six reales.

- 11 Oct 1777 Matthias Freyley applied for land in British West Florida, and was granted 150 acres (the usual allowance
for a single man) on Bayou Pierre.

- 21 Sep 1781 Matthias Friley was dead by this date when his note was listed with other notes held by John Bloomart's
estate. { An annotation on Friley's note indicated that he was dead and his wife and property were in Natchez.)

- 25 Jan 1799 Frederick Friley and William Rucker, joint owners of certain property, sold the same to Robert Cochran.
(See Adams County, MS, Court Record Book B, pp 220-221.)

- 8 Jan 1822 Frederick Friley had died, and his half-brother William Rucker, and his half-sister Catherine Rucker
Turnbull relinquished their interest in his property, real and personal, to their brother Jonathon Rucker. (Claiborne County,
MS, Book G, pg 72.)

- 11 Feb 1822 Susannah Rucker Bisland relinquished her interest in the property of Frederick Friley, her half-brother, to
her brother Jonathon Rucker. ibid
9. Anentry in the previously mentioned Natchez Claims Book E, dated 27 April 1807 refers to “Sarah Davis, formerly
Sarah Rucker," which indicates her third marriage, prior to that date.

They had the following children:

173 i. Colby Rucker
174 ii. Jonathon Rucker
175 ii. Susannah Rucker
176 iv. Catherine Rucker
177 v, George Rucker
178 vi. William Rucker

27. Mary Rucker. Born in Caroline Co., VA.

1. Mary was named in her fathcr Thomas's will.417
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28. John Rucker. Born About 1740 in Caroline Co., VA. Died Before 23 Jun 1794 in Ruckersville, Orange Co., VA.

1. Listed as a neighbor of William Offill in a Culpeper County land transaction 4 Nov 1755, along with brother Peter and
uncle Ephraim.396

2. John and his wife Mary sold 200 acres in Orange County for £100 current Virginia money.423

3. Will dated 12 Oct 1788, proved 23 Jun 1794.426

He married Mary Nancy Burton, daughter of Burton & May, About 1765418, Born 1732. Died Before 24 Feb 1823 in
Orange Co., VA. They had the following children:

179 i. Joel Rucker

180 ii. Frankey Rucker
181 iii. Milly Rucker
182 iv. William Rucker
183 v. Jeremiah Rucker
184 vi. James Rucker
185 vii. John Rucker Jr.
186 viii. Mary Rucker
187 ix. Willis Rucker
188 X. Nancy Rucker
189 xi. Burton Rucker

29. Elizabeth Rucker.

(No further data available.)

30. Martha Rucker.

(No further data available.)

31. William Rucker. Born About 1745 in Orange Co., VA. Died 20 May 1819291 jn Madison Co., VA.

1. William was listed on the 1787 Culpeper County Tax List "C" with one Black over 16 years of age, 2 horses, and 7
catile.290

He married Elizabeth Smith264, daughter of Isaac Smith & Margaret Rucker, About 1765306 in Culpeper Co., VA.

I. The order of the children's births is deduced from marriage and census records.306

They had the following children:

190 i Joel Rucker

191 ii. Benjamin Rucker

192 iii. Nancy Rucker

193 iv. Sally Rucker

194 v. Jarvis Rucker

195 vi. Fanny Rucker

196 vii. Eleanor (Nelly) Rucker
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32. Mauldin Rucker264. Born in Orange Co., VA.

1. Named afier father's friend Richard Mauldin.306
2. Mauldin witnessed the sale of 11 acres in Culpeper County to his father Thomas.256
3. Died young.306

33. Isaac Rucker. Born Circa 1750306 in Culpeper Co., VA.

1. Isaac was named in his father Thomas's will.417

2. Listed in the Amherst County VA Personal Property Tax List B for 1787, accountable for himself, 2 Blacks, and 1
horse.290

34. Easter Rucker. Born in Culpeper Co., VA, Died 2 Jun 1779256 in Culpeper Co., VA.

1. Will recorded in Culpeper County, listing her sister Frances as her heir.560

35. Frankey Rucker. Born in Culpeper Co., VA.

She marricd William Alexander, 21 Aug 1782256 in Culpeper Co., VA.

36. George Rucker. Born About 1753 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died About 1815 in Franklin Co., GA.

1. George was listed on the Augusta County, VA Militia roll on 10 Sep 1774 in Captain William Nalle's Company.433
2. Moved to Franklin County, GA; ibid.

3. Will filed in Franklin County.432

He married Catherine Ehart432, daughter of Michael Ehart & Catherine, About 1780264,

1. Reference document Payn854, pg 47.

They had the following children:

197 i George Rucker Ir.

198 ii. Susannah Rucker 264
199 iii. Elizabeth Rucker

200 iv, Mary Rucker

201 v. Frances Rucker

202 vi. Indy Rucker

203 vii. Nancy Rucker

204 viii, Simeon Bluford Rucker

37. July Pearce264,

(No further data available.)
38. Edith Pearce264,
(No further data available.)
39. Jeremiah Pearce264.

(No further data available.)
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40. Francis Pearce264.

(No further data available.)

41. Peachy Pearce264,

(No further data available.)

42. Elizabeth Pearce264,

(No further data available.)

43. Thomas Tinsley V. 264 Died 1778 in Prince Edward Co, VA.

44. ___ Tinsley264 (Female).

{(No further data available.)

45. ___ Tinsley264 (Female).

(No further data available.)

46. William Tinsley264. Died 1806 in Clark Co., KY.

47. Charles Tinsley264,

{No further data available.)

48. Isaac Tinsley Jr. Born About 1740 in Orange Co., VA. Died Beforc Jan 1803 in Wilkes Co., NC.

1. On 14 Mar 1759, Isaac Tinsley of Amelia County, VA, deeded 10 Isaac Tinsley of Brumfield Parish in Culpeper
County, "For love and affection to my son,” 100 acres in Culpeper County on the Rapidan River.392

2. Isaac was compensated for providing foodstuffs to General Green in support of the revolutionary government in a court
held in Amherst County on 2 Apr 1782.285

3. Isaac was on the Wilkes County, NC, list of Taxables for 1799 with 200 acres and 1 Tithable in Captain McGradie's
Company.393

4. Isaac's will was dated 29 Aug 1802, proved in the Jan term of the Wilkes County Court. He named wife Sarah and sons

Isaac, David, and Thomas.394

He married Sarah ___. They had the following children:

205 i Isaac Tinsley
206 i. David Tinsley
207 iii. Thomas Tinsley

49, James Tinsley264, Born in VA. Died 1783 in 96 Dist., SC.
50. Phillip Tinsley264. Died 1784 in 96 Dist., SC.

51. David Tinsley264. Born 1749 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died Oct 1801 in Augusta, GA.
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52. Gideon Rucker. Born 1737 in Orange Co., VA.

He married Elizabeth Cook, 9 Feb 1762264 in Amelia Co., VA.
53, James Rucker. Born Circa 1739 in Orange Co., VA.
54. Sarah Rucker.

1. Amelia County, VA, Deed Book 21, refers to Sarah Wingo as the daughter of William Rucker on page 59, per Rachel
Seay of Gainesville, GA. (This find was previously published in Rucker Ruckis.)

She married John Wingo, Circa 1760 in Amelia Co., VA,

55. William Rucker. Born 28 Sep 1744 in Orange Co., VA. Died 22 Nov 1834 in Elbert Co., GA.
He married Elizabeth Alexander361, daughter of James Alexander.

1. Named in her father's will.361

56. Joshua Rucker264. Born Circa 1747 in Orange Co., VA. Died 10 Jan 1809 in Amelia Co., VA.
Hc married Sally ___264,

57. Elisha Rucker264, Born Circa 1750 in Culpeper Co., VA.

58. Joseph Rucker264. Born Circa 1752,

59. Mordecai Rucker264. Born 1755 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died 1845.

He first married ___ __ 264,

He second married Susanna Allen, daughter of Charles Allen, Circa 1795264 in NC. Died After 18 Dec 1832 in Rutherford
Co., NC.

1. Her will was dated 18 Dec 1832, Rutherford County, NC.264
They had the following child:
208 i Sarah Rucker
60. William Offall/Offil1264 Jr.
(No further data available.)
61. Margaret Offall/Offil1264,
(No further data available.)

62. Elizabeth Offall/Offill264, Died 1797.
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63. James Rucker264,

He married Mary ___264.

64. Ephraim Rucker264. Born in Culpeper Co., VA.

He married Elizabeth Randall, 25 Jun 1775264,

65. Lemuel Rucker264, Born 15 Apr 1754 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died 4 Mar 1842 in Summerville, OH.
1. His name is sometimes written as Samuel in his records.306

He married Ann Booten, 1783264, Born |1 Dec 1763. Died Mar 1845.

66. Wyatt Rucker264,

{(No further data available.)

67. Elzaphan Rucker264. Born Circa 1760 in VA.

68. Augustine Rucker236,

He married Tomagen256 Rucker, [see number 76 below | daughter of Ephraim Rucker & Margaret Vawter.
69. Mildred Rucker264,

l. Greenbrier County, VA, records of land transactions between James Rucker and brothers of George Underwood are
stated in such a manner as to indicate that George's wife Mildred is the daughter of James.562

She married George Underwood.

70. ___ Rucker256 (Male). Born in Culpeper Co., VA. Died in OH.
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71. Angus Rucker264. Born 1746 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died 21 Sep 1836 in Madison Co., VA. Buried in Madison
Co., VA, Near Wolftown.

1. Captain Angus Rucker raised a company of men in Culpeper County to join the Ist Regiment, Virginia State Line, on
3 Jul 1779.402

2. On 21 Jan 1783, Angus was issued a Military Land Bounty Warrant, No. 90, for 4,000 acres “in consideration of his
services as a Captain of the State Infantry for three years."403

3. “Indenture, July 24, 1813, Angus Rucker, and Susan Rucker, his wife, of Madison County, VA, to Robert A.
Gatewocod, merchant, of Lexington, KY, for $1.00, a tract of land in Kentucky in the district set apart for the officers and
soldiers of the Virginia Continental Line, on the Cumberland River, being the same tract patented in the name of Angus
Rucker and containing 1,000 acres, for which patent was dated May 23, 1795."” Recorded by Madison County VA, 29 July
1813, and by the Kentucky Court of Appeals, 30 Nov 1813.404

5. On 26 Feb 1830, Angus applicd for a Revolutionary War pension while residing in Madison County, VA. [In
September of that year, he stated that he was 77 years of age.] His file indicates that he enlisted in the Militia in 1775 and
served in Captain William Champ's and Thornton’s companies. In 1776 he was Commissary 10 Marines. In Jan 1777, he
was appointed First Licutenant in Captain John Nicholas's Company of Colonel George Gibson's Ist Virginia Regiment.
Later that year he was appointed Captain in the same Regiment, a position he retained until the summer of 1780. In 1781,
Angus became Superintendent of Hospital in Chesterfield County, where he served until after the siege of Yorktown.403

6. Angus was allowed a pension of 240 dollars per annum. Ibid.

7. Angus was listed on the 1787 Culpeper County Tax List “C" with 3 Blacks over 16 years of age and 7 under 16, 4
horses, and 8 cattle.29¢

8. Angus's will, dated | Aug 1832, was proved in Madison County. VA, 22 Sep 1836.405

He first married Jane Allen, Circa 1770264,
He second married Mary Susanna Graves, 24 Aug 1806306 in Madison Co., VA.
72. Elliott Rucker256. Born Circa 1748 in Orange Co., VA. Died 19 Mar 1832 in Shelby Co., KY.

1. “It appears from the papers in the Revolutionary War pension claim S46408 that Elliott Rucker enlisted in 1775 and
served one year as a private in Capt. John Green's company from Culpeper County Virginia. In 1776 or 1777 he was
commissioned Ensign of Colonel George Gibson's Virginia Regiment. In 1777 he was commissioned Lieutenant of said
regiment. He was engaged in the storming of Stony Point and served until 178! when he was appointed Major of a
battalion of Virginia Troops; he was in the battles of Hot Water and Jamestown and at the siege of Yorktown and served
during that year nine months. He was a resident of Madison County Virginia. He was allowed pension on his application
exccuted Nov 1830 while a resident of Shelbyville, Shelby County, Kentucky where he died March 19, 1832, leaving a
widow who survived him a few years, her name not stated. Soldier's son LeGrand F. Rucker was living in said Shelby
County KY in 1830, and daughter Meriel A. wife of John E. Dencale, was the only living child in February 1844 and was
then Residing in said county Shelby Co. Kentucky."406

2. Elliott was listed on the 1787 Culpeper County Tax Lisr “C* with father Ephraim paying his taxes.290

He married Nancy Smith, 6 May 1789256 in Orange Co., VA.
73. John Rucker. Died 1811 in Woodford Co., KY.

He married Juliana Early, daughter of Joseph Early, in KY407. Born 1766. Died 29 Dec 1851. Buried in Bullitsburg Baptist
Cem., Boone Co., KY.

74. Tabitha Rucker256, Died 1815.

She married Edmond Gaines256,
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75. Mary Rucker.

She married William Vawter, 19 Jun 1784264 in Orange Co., VA. Born 1758. Died 27 Nov 1823.
76. Tomagen Rucker256,

She first married Ambrose Booton256,

She second married Augustine Rucker236, son of James Rucker & Margaret __.

77. Margaret Rucker.

She first marricd Armistead Minor256. Died Before 1791.

She second married Dr. William Morgan, 17 Oct 1795264,

78. Julius Rucker256,

1. Julius was listed on the 1787 Culpeper County Tax List "C" with his father Ephraim paying his taxes. 290
79. Philicia Cook.

1. Data obtained from Leona L. Weaver letter to R. Payne, dated 14 June 1993.

She married Jonathon Stone, 1775.
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FOURTH GENERATION

80. Elizabeth Smith264,
1. The order of the children's births is deduced from marriage and census records.306

She married William Rucker, son of Thomas Rucker & Elizabeth Reynolds, About 1765306 in Culpeper Co., VA. Bom
About 1745 in Orange Co., VA. Died 20 May 181929} in Madison Co., VA.

1. William was listed on the 1787 Culpeper County Tax List "C" with onc Black over 16 years of age, 2 horses, and 7
cattle.290

They had the following children:

190 i Joel Rucker

191 ii. Benjamin Rucker

192 iii. Nancy Rucker

193 iv. Sally Rucker

194 v. Jarvis Rucker

195 vi. Fanny Rucker

196 vii. Eleanor (Nelly) Rucker

81. Henrietta Smith264,

(No further data available.)

82. Susannah Smith264,

(No further data available.)

83. Isaac Smith Jr. 264,

(No further data available.)

84. Malinda Smith264, Died 1802.

85. Mary Smith264, Died Before 1802.

86. William Smith264,

(No further data available.)

87. Winnifred Smith264. Died Before 1802.
88. Edwin Smith264, Dicd Before 1802.

89. Downing Rucker Smith264, Died Afier 26 Feb 1826 in Madison Co., VA.

1. Madison County, VA, will dated 26 Feb 1826.264
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90. James Rucker. Born 1 Dec 1747289 in Albemarle Co., VA. Died Before 20 Oct 1828449 in Caldwell Co., KY.

1. James was ordained as a Baptist preacher in 1781.570
2. Will Proved 20 Oct 1828.280

He first married Ann (Nancy)28! Morton, daughter of John Morton & Sarah Browne.

He second married Susanna (Susan) ___ 256, Born Circa 1763. Died 15 Jul 1827449.

91. Sarah Rucker. Born 25 Jul 1750264 in Albemarle Co., VA. Died 16 Oct 1825.

She married James Pendleton, 1769256,

92. John Rucker. Born About 1752306 in Albemarle Co., VA. Died 24 Apr 1814 in Fayette Co., KY.

1. John Rucker was commissioned an Ensign in the Orange County, VA militia on 24 Mar 1780. John's father, John II
was a soldier also and died in service.284

2. John was compensated for “driving publick beeves" in November in support of the revolutionary government in a court
held in Amherst County on 2 Apr 1782.285

3. Will dated 18 Jun 1812, proved May 1814 in Fayette County, KY, named wife Patsy.571

He first married Sarah (Sally) Plunkett, daughter of John Plunkett & Mildred Hawkins, 18 Nov 1770264 in Amherst Co.,
VA. Born 1754 in Orange Co., VA. Died 14 Dec 1796 in Woodford Co., KY. They had the following children:

209 i. Rachel Rucker

210 ii. Ahmed Rucker

211 iil. Mildred (Milley) Rucker
212 iv, Barnett Rucker

213 v. William Rucker

214 vi. John Rucker

215 vii. James Plunkett Rucker
216 viii. Joshua Rucker

217 ix. Isaac Rucker

218 X. Benjamin Asbury Rucker
219 Xi. Lewis Rucker

220 xii. Lewis Dawson Rucker

He second married Patsy ___ 256

93. Susan Rucker256, Born About 1753 in Albemarle Co., VA. Died 1817282 in Shelby Co., KY.

She married Reuben Cowherd.
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94. George Rucker256. Born 1754264 in Albemarle Co., VA. Died 1818 in Bedford Co., VA.
1. Was an ordained Baptist minister in 1803.256

He married Martha Tucker256, daughter of Drury Tucker & Susanna Douglass. Died 26 Nov 1840264, They had the
following children:

221 i Susan Rucker

222 ii. Elizabeth Rucker

223 iii. Daniel Rucker

224 iv. Sarah Rucker

225 V. Jonathon Rucker

226 vi. James Rucker

227 vil. William Ballenger Rucker

95. William Rucker. Born 1756256 in Albemarie Co., VA. Died Before 24 Jul 1826 in Murfreesboro, Rutherford Co.,
TN.

1. William's will was proved 24 Jul 1826 in Murfreesboro, TN.

He married Sarah North, daughter of Abraham North, 7 Mar 1782264 in Bedford Co., VA. Born 10 Jan 1762264 in Bedford
Co., VA, Died 23 Aug 1845.

96. Eleanor (Nellie) Rucker236. Born 1758264 in Albemarle Co., VA. Died 1818.

She married John Morton, 6 Feb 1786256 in Amherst Co., VA.

97. Elizabeth (Betty) Rucker. Born 1759306 in Albecmarle Co., VA.

She married David North, 6 Jan 1785256,

98. Isaac Rucker. Born Circa 1760256 in Albemarle Co., VA. Died 1835 in Versailles, Jessamine Co., KY.

1. Will proved in Versailles, KY.264

He married Minty Ogden, 25 Mar 1806236 in Amherst Co., VA.

99. John Marr264,

He married Sarah (Sally) Rucker264, daughter of Ambrose Rucker & Mary Tinsley, 9 Aug 1802264 in Amherst Co., VA.
100. James Marr264,

He married Elizabeth (Betty) Rucker, daughter of Ambrose Rucker & Mary Tinsley, 3 Jan 1791286 in Amherst Co., VA.
Born After 1770.

1. Isaac Rucker provided surety for marriage which was by consent of her fathcr Ambrose Rucker.286
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101. Alexander Marr.

He married Matilda Rucker, daughter of Ambrose Rucker & Mary Tinsley, 27 Dec 1796286 in Amherst Co., VA. Bom
After 1775.

1. Isaac Rucker provided surety for marriage which was by consent of father Ambrose Rucker.286
102. Margaret Marr236. Died 1817 in Amherst Co., VA.
She married Richard Rucker256, son of Isaac Rucker & Mildred Hawkins, 16 Jul 1798286 in Amherst Co., VA.

1. Joshua Hudson provided surety for first marriage, and Alexander Marr for the second.286
2. Served in the War of 1812.256

103. Elizabeth Marr264.
(No further data available.)
104. James Lea. Born About 1765264 in Orange or, Caswell Co., NC. Died Before Jul 1835 in Caswell Co., NC.

1. Lived on Country Line Creek near Leasburg, Caswell County, and was a justice of the peace in that county. Will
proved July 1835 in Caswell County, NC.264

He married Frances (Frankey) Rucker, daughter of Ambrose Rucker & Mary Tinsley, 25 Jan 1786286 in Ambherst Co., VA.
Born After 1765264, Died 1847 in Caswell Co., NC.

1. Ambrose Rucker, Jr. was surety for her marriage which was by consent of her father, Ambrose Rucker.286
105. John Lea264. Born About 1766 in Orange or, Caswell Co., NC. Died About 1839 in Caswell Co., NC.
1. Will dated 1839 in Caswell County, NC.264

106. Benjamin J. Lea264. Born About 1770 in Orange or, Caswell Co., NC. Died 1833.

107. Jeremiah Lea264, Died 1821.

108. Nancy Lea264,

(No further data available.)

109. Sally Lea264,

(No further data available.)

110. Frances Lea264,

(No further data available.)

111. Elizabeth Lea264.

{No further data available.)
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112. Reuben Rucker256, Born 26 Dec 1755 in Orange or, Albemarle Co., VA, Died 27 Jan 1782.

1. "Robert Cash acknowledged his deed to Reubin Rucker” in the Amherst County Court 1 May 1780.295
2. Reuben was killed in active service during Revolutionary War.256
3. Inventory of estate recorded on 4 May 1782.298

He married Margaret McDanicl264, 1776 in Amherst Co., VA. Born 16 Apr 1757. Died 26 Aug 1798. They had the
following children:

228 i. Ambrose Rucker
229 ii. Rosamond Rucker
230 iii. Lucy Rucker

113. Winifred Rucker264, Died About 1791.

1. Winifred is noted as being deceased in her father Ambrose's will, dated 21 Jan 1807.296
She first married Benjamin Plunkett30], son of John Plunkett & Mildred Hawkins.

1. Of Orange County VA.

They had the following children:

231 i Ambrose Plunkelt
232 ii. Sally Plunkett

114. Margaret (Peggy) Rucker264, Died About 1785 in Amherst Co., VA.

1. Peggy McDaniel noted as being deceased in Father Ambrose's will, dated 21 Jan 1807.296

She married John McDaniel264, 1769/1773.

115. Mary (Molly) Rucker264, Born 1757. Died 1785.

She married James Burford297, 1 Oct 1782264 in Amherst Co., VA.

116. Frances (Frankey) Rucker. Born After 1765264, Died 1847 in Caswell Co., NC.

1. Ambrose Rucker, Jr. was surety for her marriage which was by consent of her father, Ambrose Rucker.286

She married James Lea, son of John Lea & Winifred Rucker, 25 Jan 1786286 in Amherst Co., VA. Bom About 1765264
in Orange or, Caswell Co., NC. Died Before Jul 1835 in Caswell Co., NC.

1. Lived on Country Line Creck near Leasburg, Caswell County, and was a justice of the peace in that county. Will
proved July 1835 in Caswell County, NC.264

117. Ambrose Rucker Jr. Born 6 Dec 1763563 in Orange or, Amherst Co., VA. Died 19 Aug 1827 in Bedford Co.,
VA,

1. Ambrose, Jr., was listed on the 1787 Amherst County Tax List "B” with one Black over 16 years of age and 3 under
16, 3 horses, and one cow.290
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He married Elizabeth Lucas, 25 Jan 1786286 in Amherst Co., VA. Born 6 May 1770563, Died Aug 1823.
118. Isaac Rucker. Born About 1770 in Amherst Co., VA. Died About 1838 in Amherst Co., VA.
1. Surety for second marriage (Christian) provided by Thomas Woodroof.286
He first married Mary Higginbotham264, 28 Jan 1793264 in Amherst Co., VA.

He second married Mary Ann Christian, daughter of Henry Christian, 12 Jan 1796286 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 25 Jan
1812264,

1. Surety for marriage provided by Thomas Woodroof.286

He third married Mary Wingfield, 3 Feb 1812264 in Amherst Co., VA.

I. Marriage recorded in Amherst County, VA, Marriage Book, 19 Oct 1812 (date not stated) per "The Wingficlds of
Albemarle County, Virginia: A Correction,” by Richard Wingfield Quarles, in the Magazine of Virginia Genealogy,
Volume 26, pg 99.

119. Sophia Rucker.

1. Marriage bond signed by father, Ambrose.306

She married Robert Jennings264, 23 Dec 1797264 in Amherst Co., VA.

120. Caroline Rucker.

She married John Hansford, 23 Nov 1793264 in Amherst Co., VA,

121. Elizabeth (Betty) Rucker. Born After 1770,

1. Isaac Rucker provided surety for marriage which was by consent of her father Ambrose Rucker.286

She married James Marr264, son of Alexander Marr & Sarah Rucker, 3 Jan 1791286 in Amherst Co., VA.

122. Matilda Rucker. Born After 1775.

1. Isaac Rucker provided surety for marriage which was by consent of father Ambrose Rucker.286

She married Alexander Marr, son of Alexander Marr & Sarah Rucker, 27 Dec 1796286 in Amherst Co., VA.

123. Sarah (Sally) Rucker264,

She married John Marr264, son of Alcxander Marr & Sarah Rucker, 9 Aug 1802264 in Amherst Co., VA.

124. Charlotte Rucker306,

(No further data available.)

125. Benjamin Rucker. Born 1792306,

1. Served in War of 1812.264
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He married Sallie Harris, 22 Nov 1813256,

126. Rev. James Rucker309. Born 4 Scp 1758 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 10 Sep 1819 in Rutherford Co., TN.
Buried in V. A. Grounds, Murfreesboro, TN.

1. James was buried in a single grave on the grounds of the Veteran's Administration in Murfreesboro, TN, under a
government marker.309

2. Was a private in the Tennessee Volunteers in War of 1812.292

3. James was a Methodist minister, and an inspector of tobacco in Campbell Co., VA.264

He first married Euphan Tate264, daughter of Henry Tate, 31 May 1781264 in Bedford Co., VA. Died Dec 1786. They had
the following children:

233 I. Elizabeth Rucker
234 i. Lucinda Rucker
235 ii. Jonathon Rucker
236 iv. Henry Tate Rucker

He second married Nancy Ann Reed309, daughter of William Reed & Johanna, 31 Jan 1788264 in Bedford Co., VA. Bom
12 May 1765. Died 3 Nov 1845. They had the following children:

237 i. James Rucker Jr.

238 ii. Benjamin Rucker

239 iii. William Reed Rucker

240 iv. Samuel C. Rucker

241 V. Joanna Rucker

242 vi. Western Tennessee Rucker
243 vii. Joice Rucker

244 viii. John Wyatt Rucker

245 ix. Joseph Rucker

246 X. Robert Rucker

127. Thomas Rucker. Born About 1759 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 1843 in Rutherford Co., TN.

1. Thomas acquired land on Stones River, in what is now Rutherford County, TN, in 1797. He established Cave Mill on
that river in 1799. The first meeting of the Rutherford County Court was held in Jan 1804 at Thomas' home. Thomas was

sworn in as one of the first members of that court.314

He marricd Sallic Reed264, daughter of William Reed & Johanna, 3 Jan 1793264 in Bedford Co., VA. They had the
following child:

247 i. Edmund Rucker
128. Gideon Rucker. Born 1777. Died 1842 in Common Co., TN.
1. Named on a Wilson County, TN, “unpaid taxes for 1804" list published in The Tennessee Gazette on 31 Jul 1805.316

He married Joyce Reed, daughter of William Reed & Johanna, 25 Dec 1793264 jp Bedford Co., VA.
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129. Lucy Rucker279, Born 1763.

1. Named in her father Benjamin's will, dated 1809, as Lucy McDaniel.304

She first married Zackary Dawson, 18 Jan 1786264 in Amherst Co., VA. Died Circa 1799 in Davidson Co., TN.
She second married John McDaniel264, 16 Nov 1799564 in Davidson Co., TN.

130. Mildred Rucker. Born 1766.

She married Brown264,

131. Sophia Rucker3!7. Born 7 Jul 1775 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 26 Feb 1835 in Rutherford Co., TN.

She married Joseph Burrus317, son of Joseph Burrus, 9 Jan 1792264 in Amherst Co., VA. Born 26 Jul 1762 in Amherst
Co., VA. Died 14 Jan 1821 in Rutherford Co., TN.

1. Joseph was named as Sophia’s husband in her father's will dated 1809.308

132. Bennett Rucker264, Born 1770. Died in Rutherford Co., TN.

1. Named in his father Benjamin's will.308

He married Johanna Reed264, daughter of William Reed & Johanna, Born 6 Sep 1802.

133. Isaac Rucker289 Jr, Born About 1761306,

1. Isaac, Jr., was a claimant " for property impressed or taken for public service" in the Amherst County court 2 April
1782.295

2. Isaac, Jr., was listed on the 1787 Amherst County Tax List "B" with 2 Blacks under 16 years of age, and one horse.290

He married Mary (Polly) Wingfield, daughter of Nathan Wingficld & Ann Atkinson, 19 Oct 1812 in Amherst Co., VA.
Born 1779.

1. Polly was identified as the wife of Isaac Rucker and an heir of Nathan Wingfield in a Buckingham County, VA, court
action, dated 21 Apr 1836.376

134. John Rucker373, Born 12 Jan 1766289 in Amherst Co., VA256. Died 1812.
1. John Rucker was surety for the marriage. She received the consent of her father Richard.286

He married Nancy W. Shelton256, daughter of Richard Shelton, 14 Mar 1788286 in Amherst Co., VA. Born 3 Jan 1767 in
Ambherst Co., VA. Died 12 Jan 1860.

1. Named in husband John's will.374
They had the following child:

248 i. Elizabeth Lee Rucker
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135. Moses Rucker256. Born After Dec 1765. Died Before 16 Mar 1835 in Ambherst Co., VA.

1. Consent for marriage was given by Ambrose Rucker (?) and widow Elizabeth Parks. Indicates that Moses was under 21.

Surety provided by Benjamin Plunkett.286
2. Moses' estate was committed to the Sheriff on 16 Mar 1835 according to an entry in Amherst County, VA, Will Book
9, pg 60. [Payn579]

He married Elizabeth Thurmond264 Parks, 29 Dec 1786286 in Amherst Co., VA. Born 1765. Died 1820 in Amherst Co.,
VA.

1. Surety provided by Benjamin Plunkett.286
2. Elizabeth was the widow of John Parks.256

They had the following children:

249 i. Elisha Rucker
250 ii. Stapleton Rucker
251 iii. Mildred Rucker
252 iv. Reuben Rucker
253 v. John D. Rucker
254 vi. Nancy Rucker
255 vii. Isaac Rucker

256 viii. Peter Rucker

136. Reuben Rucker256. Born 1772. Died 18 Aug 1844,

1. Consent of father Isaac for marriage to Dawson.286

He first married Elizabeth (Betsey) Carter Dawson236, 7 Aug 1792286 in Amherst Co., VA.
He second married Nancy Hubbard264, 19 Jun 1827256 in Campbell Co., VA.

137. Richard Rucker256.

I. Joshua Hudson provided surety for first marriage, and Alexander Marr for the second.286
2. Served in the War of 1812.256

He first married Patsy Hudson236, 22 Mar 1795286 in Amherst Co., VA.

He second married Margaret Marr256, daughter of Alexander Marr & Sarah Rucker, 16 Jul 1798286 in Amherst Co., VA.
Died 1817 in Amherst Co., VA.

138. Susana Rucker256.

She married James Tinsley256,
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139. Elizabeth Rucker256. Born 14 Oct 1777 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 3 Apr 1810.

She married Archelius Reynolds377, son of Charles Reynolds & Ann Taylor, 12 Sep 1797264. Born 27 Jul 1776. Died 4
Dec 1863. They had the following children:

257 i Willis M. Reynolds
258 ii. Isaac Rucker Reynolds
259 iii. Charles B. Reynolds
260 iv. Obediah F. Reynolds
261 v. Nancy Taylor Reynolds

140. Abner Rucker288. Born 1770 in Amherst Co., VA. Died Before 16 Mar 1840 in Fayette Co., KY.

1. Abner's will, dated 24 Jan 1837 and proved in the February 1839 court of Fayette County, KY, was recorded 16 Mar
1840 in Amherst County, VA. He left $1.00 to wife Nancy "for unkindness to me; daughters Rebecca and Sally when of
age; if they leave me and go to their mother after my kindness to them - - $1.00 each.. Executor: Danl McPayne to divide
estate among my children."381

2. Abner served in the War of 1812, ®264

He first married Nancy Morton287, daughter of Jeremiah Morton & Judith Coleman, Feb 1793264 in Woodford Co., KY.
Died 1815. They had the following children:

262 i. Betsy Rucker

263 ii. Agnes Rucker

264 iii. Anthony Rucker

265 iv. Jeremiah Rucker Jr.

266 v, Jefferson Rucker

267 vi. Julius Rucker

268 vil. Jonathon Morton Rucker

He second married Nancy ____264, They had the following children:

269 i. Rebecca Rucker
270 ii. Sally Rucker

141. Armistead Rucker. Died 1828.

l. Married by Rev. John Young.286
2. He moved to Piusylvania County, VA; later paid personal tax in Henry County from 1820 to 1828.264
3. He died leaving widow and ten children according to obituary.382

He married Elizabeth Richerson, 28 Dec 1800286 in Amherst Co., VA. Born 1781382 jn Amherst Co., VA. Died 6 Aug
1856382 in St. Louis, MO.

1. After her husband died she and children moved to St. Louis, MO.565
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142. Absolem Rucker256. Born 19 Aug 1781. Died 12 Dec 1867 in Amherst Co., VA.

He married Nancy ___. Died 21 Dec 1856. They had the following children:

271 i. Anthony Thomas Burgess Rucker
272 ii. James Barber Rucker

273 iii. Jackson Rucker

274 iv. Agnes Rucker

275 V. Rebecca Rucker

276 vi. Amanda Rucker

277 vii. Susan Rucker

278 viii. Amelia Rucker

143. Agnes Rucker. Died Before 11 Jan 1865 in Amherst Co., VA,
She married Benjamin Ogden264, 15 Oct 1807264 in Amherst Co., VA. Born 1782. Died 1846.
144. Ann Rucker.

1. James Ballinger provided surety for marriage. By consent of her father, Anthony Rucker, and "Bartlett Eads made oath
that Ann was 21 years of age."286

She married Bartlett Eads, 12 Apr 1795286 in Amherst Co., VA.
145. Amelia Rucker.
She married Jesse Richeson Capt., 12 Jan 1801264 in Amherst Co., VA.
146. James Ham264, Born About 1760 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 31 Aug 1834 in Madison Co., AL.
He first married Mourning Burford, 18 Dec 1787264 in Amherst Co., VA.
He second married Nancy Crews, 20 Feb 1796264 in Amherst Co., VA.
He third married Peggy Tinsley, 24 Jul 1802264 in Amherst Co., VA.
He fourth married Elizabeth Goff Burford, 31 Jan 1809264 in Amherst Co., VA.
147. John Ham264, Born 17 Oct 1763 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 29 Jul 1821 in Elberton, Elbert Co., GA.
He married Elizabeth Gatewood, 18 Dec 1787264 in Amherst Co., VA. They had the following child:
279 i William Ham
148. Ambrose Ham. Born About 1764 in Amherst Co., VA. Died Afler 1799.
1. Ambrose moved to Elbert County, GA, after his marriage.264

He married Tabitha Gatewood, 5 Oct 1790264 in Amherst Co., VA.
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149. Elizabeth Ham264. Born About 1767 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 25 Dec 1844 in Amherst Co., VA.
She married Austin Knight, 24 Feb 1789264 in Amherst Co., VA.

150. Frances Ham306. Born Circa 1769 in Amherst Co., VA. Died Circa (800 in Campbell Co., VA.

She married Benjamin Plunkett301, son of John Plunkett & Mildred Hawkins, 16 Jul 1792 in Amherst Co., VA.
1. Of Orange County VA.

They had the following children:

280 i. Jonathan Plunkett

281 ii. Willis Rucker Plunkett
282 ii. Nelly Rucker Plunkett
283 iv. William Rucker Plunkett

151. Lucy Ham386, Born About 1773 in Amherst Co., VA.

She married James Turner Jr., 25 Nov 1795264 in Amherst Co., VA.

152. William Ham386. Born About 1775 in Amherst Co., VA,

153. Bartlett Ham386, Born About 1776 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 18 Oct 1813.

He married Rebecca Melton, 1806/1808264.

154. Samuel Ham386. Born About 1777 in Amherst Co., VA. Died 29 Oct 1854 in Davidson Co., TN.
155. Sally Ham386, Born About 1780 in Amherst Co., VA.

She married Richard Turner, 29 Nov 1802264 in Amherst Co., VA.

156. Polly Ham386, Born About 1782 in Amherst Co.

She married David Douglas, 25 Dec 1803/ 1805264 in Amherst Co., VA.

157. Susannah Ham386, Born About 1784 in Amherst Co., VA.

She married Robert Douglas, 30 Sep 1806264 in Amherst Co., VA.

158. Wisdom Rucker264,

1. Wisdom's father witnessed the marriage 423

He married Rosanna Burrus, daughter of Edmund Burrus & Mary Wisdom, 29 Sep 1787256 in Orange Co., VA.

1. Rosanna's mother Mary was "d" at marriage.423
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159. Mary Rucker. Born 2 Mar 1767. Died 26 Feb 1835 in Greene Co., VA.

1. Family data obtained from Family Bible in husband's Revolutionary War pension file.420

She married William Herndon, son of Edward Herndon & Mary Gaines. Born 29 Feb 1764 in Albemarle Co., VA,

1. Family data obtained from Family Bible. According to Bible, birthdate is 29 Feb (Wood and Allen use 28 Feb.)420

They had the following children:

284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.
viii.
ix.
X.
xi.
xii.
xiii.

Thomas Herndon
Edward Herndon
James Herndon
Ezekiel Herndon
Elizabeth Herndon
Mary Pendleton Herndon
Abner Herndon
Rachel Herndon
William Herndon
Henry Herndon
Manson Herndon
Joel Herndon
Fanie S. Herndon

160. Nancy Rucker. Born 8 May 1768 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died 11 Apr 1845 in Elbert Co., GA. Buried in Herndon

Cem., Elbert Co., GA.

1. The family moved to Georgia in 1803.264

She married Edward Herndon, son of Edward Herndon & Mary Gaines, 18 Aug 1791264 in Culpeper Co., VA. Born 6 May
1768. Dicd 22 Sep 1827 in Elbert Co., GA. Buried in Herndon Cem., Elbert Co., GA. They had the following children:

297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308

i.
i1.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vil.
viii.
ix.
X.
Xi.
xii.

Mary Gaines Herndon
Elizabeth Rucker Herndon
Dillard Herndon

Catherine Digges Herndon
Sarah Herndon

Frances Herndon

Nancy Herndon

Rachel Herndon

Lucy Herndon

Thomas Rucker Herndon
William Herndon

Edward Herndon

161. Sarah Rucker256.

She married Thomas Furneyhough, 23 Feb 1806256

162. Tabitha Rucker256,

She married Robert Lloyd, 17 Mar 17942536 in Madison Co., VA.
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163. John Rucker. Born in Culpeper Co., VA. Died Before 1827 in TN.

1. Consent and surety provided by Hannah's father, Conyers Phillips, for marriage.286

He married Hannah (Johanna) Phillips, daughter of Conyers Phillips, 3 Mar 1799286 in Amherst Co., VA.
164. Frances Rucker236.

She married Winslow Rowzie, 22 Mar 1803236 in Orange Co., VA.

165. Catey Rucker256.

She married Samuel Burrus, 29 Oct 1788264 in Culpeper Co., VA.

166. Ezekiel Rucker256,

(No further data available.)

167. Elizabeth Rucker256,

She married Zacharia Phillips, 26 Feb 1797264,

168. Isabel Rucker256,

She married Jacob Anderson, 7 Mar 1794264,

169. James Rucker236, Died Before 15 Nov 1784 in Culpeper Co., VA.

1. Surety provided by Isaac Rucker for marriage.286

2. Will, dated 31 May 1784, and proven 15 Nov 1784, notes James is of Bromfield Parish. Named heirs as wife Milley,
brother Wisdom, and father Thomas. Executors were father Thomas and John Tinsley.42!

He married Mildred Tinsley, 22 Oct 1782264 in Culpeper Co., VA,

1. Consent of Mildred's father John was given for marriage.286

170. Joseph Rucker256. Born 1758 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died in Ruckersville, Elbert Co., GA.
1. Named in father's will. 422

He married Agnes Tinsley264, daughter of John Tinsley & Sarah ___.

Appendix F - 39



RUCKER

171. John Rucker256. Born 1759 in Culpeper Co.. VA. Died in Ruckersville, GA.

1. Named in father's will.422
2. Served in the Revolutionary War from Culpeper County, VA. Moved to Wilkes County, GA, after the war.256

He first married ___ Fielding264,

He second married Elizabeth (Betty) Tinsley, daughter of John Tinsley & Sarah ___, 27 Apr 1780423 in Orange Co., VA.
Born After Apr 1759.

1. John Tinsley gave consent for Betty's marriage.423

They had the following children:

309 i. Fielding Rucker
310 ii. Joseph Rucker
3 ii. Martha Rucker
312 iv. James Rucker
313 v. John Rucker
314 vi. William Rucker
315 vii. Judith Rucker
316 viii. Zachary Rucker
317 ix. Elizabeth Rucker
318 X. Mildred Rucker
319 xi. Margaret Rucker
320 xii. Polly Rucker

He third married ___ Garr264,
172. Ann Rucker256,

1. Named in father's will.422
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173. Colby Rucker. Born 10 Oct 1760 in Culpeper Co., VA. Died 20 Jan 1852 in Thorn Hill, Grainger Co., TN.

1. For the period 25 October 1781 to 24 December 1781, Coleby Rucker and Henry Pumphrey are listed as privates on the
muster roll of Captain Isaac Atwood's Company, of the King's American Regiment in Savannah, GA, with a notation by
each name, "enlisted 31 Oct 1781." For the period 25 April 1782 to 24 June 1782, the same Company contains the names,
Colly Rucker and Henry Pumphrey, with a notation beside "Colly's" name, “dead, 19 Mar 1782." (This Regiment was
raised by Colonel Edmund Fanning in New York in 1776. After service in the north they were sent into Virginia and
afierwards were transferred to Charleston and Savannah where they took part in many operations in the southern theater. In
1783 they went to Canada where they were disbanded.)460

2. A letter from an assistant administrator in the office of pensions found in Colby Rucker's Revolutionary War Pension
File number R9061 states, “that while residing near Natchez on the Mississippi River, Colby Rucker enlisted about 1778
or 1779, and served for cighteen months under Captain Alston and Colonel Blunt and was engaged as a ranger up and down
the Mississippi, and was in frequent skirmishes with the British and Indians; that after this service, in consequence of a
disagreement with his stepfather, he started in company with Henry Pumphrey and some other men for the state of North
Carolina, and while on the journey thither, they were captured by the British, [according to Henry Pumphrey's claim in his
pension application, no. W8535, they were captured on the Ocone River in the state of Georgia by Captain Ingram, a Tory])
carried to Savannah, Georgia and held in captivity for from four to six months, when he and Henry Pumphrey made their
escape by disguising themselves in women's clothing, and went to Wilkes County, North Carolina; that they volunteered
in said Wilkes County, and served two tours of three months each under Captain John Keys and Colonels Benjamin Harrald
and McDowell." 'The claim was not allowed as proof of service of six months as required by the pension law was not
furnished." Included in pension file is a statement from the State of North Carolina Comptroller's Office with the state seal
affixed, "I, William J. Clarke, comptroller of public accounts in and for the State aforesaid do hereby certify that it appears
of record in my office, among the payments made by said State to sundry persons for Military services in the Revolutionary
War, as follows, to wit: Colby Rucker Indent for army certificate issued by the auditors of Morgan District No. 3587 April
1784, £13, 1 shilling specie. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office this
4th day of September A.D. 1854. William J. Clarke, Comptrolier"

3. North Carolina Revolutionary Army Accounts, Volume VII, S. 115.57, entry 1459, is for "C. Rucker - £13, 1
shilling, and 2 pence."

4. Declarations, included Colby's Revolutionary War pension file, made by William and Colbert Hayes, and Aaron
McGinnis in Dec 1852 stated that “"Colby Rucker often recounted that he lived near Natchez with his father on Bayou Pere,
and was in service under Blount with Henry Pumphrey as a Mississippi ranger. That the British took the Fort at Natchez
and it was afterwards retaken from them. That on account of his so served he had a difficulty with his father, and when his
time expired he and Pumphrey staried for N. Carolina and were captured by the British and were taken to Savannah ... Henry
Pumphrey declared in Nov 1832 that he served two tours of 18 mos each as a ranger at and near Natchez; gives a full
account of the service - the taking and retaking of Natchez - and of his return to the east, being taken prisoner by Capt.
Ingraham of the British Col Campbell's rangers, and of his escape and subsequent service of 3 months. ... In 1839, after his
death, his widow applied for a pension (he had been pensioned at $80) which was refused for want of proof of service. In
1843 Rucker testified that he knew that Pumphrey served in and near Natchez as he had stated and gave an account of their
return - caplure - escape - and subsequent 3 mos. service. On appeal to the Secy of the Interior, he decided that a service
such as described had been rendered on the Mississippi River and that the narrative agreed so well with Monetti's history,
published after Pumphrey's declaration was made, that it substantiated his statements and the claim should be admitted. A
letter written by Samuel Mitchell, Territorial Agent for the Choctaws, in Feby 1778, shows that at that time 3 companies
of men were on duty on that station - thus corroborating Monetti and the narratives in these two cases. The strong
probability that a man of the right spirit would have been in the service at the time if living near Natchez - the fact (though
only traditionary) that Rucker quarreled with his father on account of his adhesion to and service in the American cause,
taken in connection with the declaration made by Pumphrey when he supposed Rucker was dead, the fact that Rucker was
18 years of age in 1778 and that he was afterwards companion in arms and in perils with Pumphrey all conspire towards
establishing the fact that Rucker was in service before he left Natchez. The witnesses concur in the statement that Rucker
sturdily refused to apply for a pension although he always asserted he was entitled to one, on the ground that he did not need
it and did not want to be a beggar. There remains the question of the duration of service at Naichez. It would not be
reasonable to suppose that he was in that service less than six months. Pumphrey alleges that his tours were 18 mos. each
in duration. Monetti shows that the service extended through the years 1777-8-9."

Appendix F - 41



RUCKER

5. Warrant of survey for 400 acres from the British Govt. to Sarah, Coleby, Jonathon, Susanna, Catherine, George and
William Rucker, on south side of Bayou Pierre to cover the improvement made by Sarah Rucker. Pensacola, 11 Feb 1778,
by Peter Chester. //File. Sarah Davis and other claimants, 21 Mch. 1804. rejected 27 April 1807. Sarah Davis, formerly
Sarah Rucker, Coleby, Jonathon, Susanna, Catherine, George and William Rucker claim 400 acres in Claiborne Co. on
south side of Bayou Pierre above the mouth of a small cr. called the Widow's Cr., 10 mi. up Bayou Pierre from where it
empties into the Miss. River, by virtue of a British order of survey granted to them, as above. Sarah Davis for herself and
other claimants."436

6. Colby was on the Wilkes County list of Taxables for 1784 with no property and 1 Tithable.46!

7. 24 Jan 1786 Colby administered oath for 100 acre land transfer from W. Harbin to Thomas Pickens in Wilkes County
NC.462

8. Colby was on the Wilkes County list of Taxables for 1786 with no property and | Tithable in Captain Isbell’s
District.461

9. The Wilkes County 1787 census listed Colby as head of household with himself and 2 females. (He was probably
living in Capt. Isbell's District 11 at that time.) The females were presumably his wife and their daughter Elizabeth.
[Payn738]

1. Colby was on the Wilkes County list of Taxables for 1788 with no property and | Tithable in Captain Witherspoon's
District.463

12. Colby was on the Wilkes County list of Taxables for 1790 with no property and | Tithable in Captain Witherspoon's
District. ibid

13. Colby bought 140 acres on Kings Creek for 75 pounds on 9 Nov 1790.464

14, Listed in 1790 Census in the Morgan District of Wilkes County, the Ninth Company. Colby was listed with two
males over 16 years of age (Colby and who?) and 5 females (Sarah, Elizabeth, Margaret, plus 2 others?) [CEN06S]

15. Listed as Bondsman in marriage of Joseph Roberts and Mary Robins, 7 Feb 1791 in Wilkes County NC.465

16. On 30 Oct 1792, Thomas Robins sold 396 acres to Walter Brown, “including house and plantation whereon Colcby
Ruker now lives."466

17. Colby was on the Wilkes County list of Taxables for 1796 with 150 acres and | Tithable in Captain Cleveland's
District.393

18. Colby bought 150 acres on the Yadkin River, called Rich Lands,| Sep 1797 from John L. Jones for 150 pounds. The
transaction was witnessed by William, Thomas, and Milly Robins.467

19. Colby was on the Wilkes County list of Taxables again in 1799 [no list has been located for 1798) with 250 acres and
I Tithable, in Captain Hulme's District.393

20. Joined Church of Christ on the head of the Yadkin River in Jan 1800 according to Minutes of the Church.459

21. Wilkes County NC 1800 census lists Colby as the head of household with two free white males under 10 years of age
[ William and John] and one between 24 and 45 [Colby], plus three free white females under ten [Sarah, Nancy, and
Delphia], two between 10 and 16 [Elizabeth and Margaret), and one 24 to 45 [Sarah].

22. Colby bought 140 acres on Reeses Creek in Wilkes County from John Bradley for 95 pounds 18 Feb 1802.468

23, Colby sold 150 acres, Rich Lands, {see note 18] to James Giddins for $150 on 25 Oct 1809.469

24. Grainger County TN 1810 census listed Colby as the head of household with one male between 10 and 16 years of age
[John], one 16 to 26 [William] and one over 45 [Colby], plus one female under 10 [Jane), two between 10 and 16 [Sarah
and Nancy] plus onc over 45 [Sarah] {Elizabeth was married in 1804, but Margaret was probably not married until after
1810, and where's Delphia? 145 '

25. Grainger County TN Polls and Taxable Property for 1810 in the bounds of Captain George Gifford's Company, with
70 acres of land and one "free poll.” ibid

26. Tuesday, 17 Nov 1812 Colby claimed a stray heifer, which was picked up by the Grainger County Rainger [sic],to be
his.44

27. Grainger County TN Polls and Taxable Property for 1815 in the bounds of Captain Robert McGinnis Company, with
80 acres of land.26

28. Tuesday, 21 Nov 1815, selected as juror for “next session of circuit court."470

29. On 21 August 1816, Colby was “appointed overseer of the road in the room and stead of Jeremiah Young and [had] the
same bounds for hands that said Young had” by the County Court of Pleas.44

30. Saturday, 24 August 1816, sale of 70 acres to Colby Rucker by Jacob Woolf registered and proven "in open court.”47!
31. On 1821 Grainger County TN tax list in Capt. McGinnis' Company.27
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32. On 13 April 1823, Colby and son William purchased 100 acres for $400 on the north side of Clinch Mountain on the
waters of Indian Creek, “including the place whereon the said William Rucker now lives."472

33. Grainger County, TN, 1830 census listed Colby as head of houschold with one free white male 20 to 30 years of age,
and one 60 to 70 plus one free white female 20 to 30 and one 60 to 70 (he was living adjacent to his son John.)

34. Colby bought 400 acres on the "north side of Clinch Mountain and on the waters of Indian Creck" for $50 on 18 June
1832.473

35. On 16 Jan 1833, Colby agreed "to let my son Wm. Rucker have my interest in the tract whereon the said Wm. now
lives which him and myself jointly bought of Hugh Cain on the 19th day of April 1823 . . . containing one hundred acres .
. . the one half of the said tract of said land which I here bequeath to him the said Wm. Rucker for the use of himself and
his heirs forever from and after my death but not until that period."474

36. On 16 Jan 1833, Colby "bequeathed to my son John Rucker” 30 acres “including the building wherein the said John
Rucker lives . . . from and after the period of my death;" ibid.

37. Colby was on the 1835 Grainger County List of Voters.47

38. On 31 Jan 1839, Colby sold ten acres to son John for $40. Colby made "his mark" and the indenture was witnessed
by William Payne and C. F. Thomas.474

39. Grainger County TN 1840 census listed Colby with one free white male 70 to 80 ycars of age and onc free white
female in the same age range.

40. On 27 Mar 1841, Colby sold 2/3 acre to Delphey Dolton, widow of Meredith Dolton, for $40.475

41. Colby was a charter member of Cedar Springs Baptist Church at Thorn Hill, TN. The church was founded 26 Jan
1846.479

42. Grainger County TN 1850 census lists Colby in son William's household.

43. "First Monday in April 1852 (recorded 12 Apr): Colby Dalton named administrator of all "goods, chattles, rights, and
credits” of Colby Rucker who died intestate.476 (Note that above mentioned Revolutionary War pension file states that
William Hayes filed an application for a pension as the "administrator of the estate o<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>